
As	at	the	week	ending	28	March	2021,	a	total	of	1,820,579	doses	of	COVID-19	vaccine	were
given	in	Wales	and	recorded	in	the	COVID-19	Welsh	Immunisation	System.

Of	the	1,820,579		doses	given	nationally,	1,402,207	were	first	doses	and	418,372	were	second	doses.

Data	entry	at	time	of	reporting	will	be	incomplete	and	the	number	of	people	actually	vaccinated	will	be	higher.	The
figures	below	represent	a	weekly	snapshot	in	activity	recorded	electronically.	Ongoing	data	entry	for	vaccinations
already	given	will	feed	through	into	future	weekly	updates.

Vaccinating	Local	Health	Board/	Trust Total	doses
Aneurin	Bevan	University	Health	Board
Betsi	Cadwaladr	University	Health	Board
Cardiff	and	Vale	University	Health	Board
Cwm	Taf	Morgannwg	University	Health	Board
Hywel	Dda	University	Health	Board
Powys	Teaching	Health	Board
Swansea	Bay	University	Health	Board
Public	Health	Wales
Velindre	NHS	Trust
Unknown
Wales	Total 1,820,579

177
11,164

209
223,385
92,155

220,010
245,898
247,159
421,820
358,602

Summary	by	health	board/	trust	of	vaccination

Individuals	who	have	received	a	first	dose	of	COVID-19	vaccine*

Individuals	who	have	received	a	two	dose	course	of	COVID-19	vaccine* 449,538

1,443,885

‘Unknown’	indicates	where	vaccination	records	contained	incomplete	vaccinator	or	clinic	details.

Data	presented	here	give	numbers	of	vaccinations	given	in	Wales	and	recorded	electronically,	the	actual	numbers	of	vaccinations	given	will	be	higher	due
to	ongoing	data	entry.	The	figure	in	the	first	table	above	includes	19,974	people	who	received	their	vaccination	in	Wales,	but	who	were	resident	outside	of
Wales.
..

Local	Health	Board	Residence Total	doses
Aneurin	Bevan	University	Health	Board
Betsi	Cadwaladr	University	Health	Board
Cardiff	and	Vale	University	Health	Board
Cwm	Taf	Morgannwg	University	Health	Board
Hywel	Dda	University	Health	Board
Powys	Teaching	Health	Board
Swansea	Bay	University	Health	Board
Unknown
Wales	Total 1,800,605

5,925
220,558
85,600

220,153
248,490
246,270
412,731
360,878

Summary	by	health	board	of	residence

Daily	summary

Weekly	summary
..

*These figures are a daily cumulative snapshot of vaccinations given and recorded electronically as at 22:00 yesterday. Data entry will be incomplete at time of this daily report and the
number of people vaccinated will be higher than these totals. Ongoing data entry will feed through into future updates. The data in this table are deduplicated so that people should not be
‘double-counted’, even if they appear in multiple priority groups.

Group Group	size	(n) Received	1st	dose
(n)

Received	2nd	dose
(n)

1st	dose	uptake
(%)

2nd	dose	uptake
(%)

Care	home	residents
Care	home	worker
Health	care	worker
Social	care	worker
80	years	and	older
Aged	75-79	years
Aged	70-74	years
Clinically	extremely	vulnerable	aged	16-69	years
Aged	65-69	years
Clinical	risk	groups	aged	16-64	years
Aged	60-64	years
Aged	55-59	years
Aged	50-54	years 12.9%

13.1%
12.5%
3.5%

21.6%
23.2%
49.7%
44.4%
28.2%

79.1%
72.1%
74.4%

56.5%
79.2%
89.1%
80.2%
93.0%
91.8%
95.0%
95.6%
95.0%

91.9%
88.7%
97.1%

29,395
30,507
25,774
12,191
38,960
18,924
91,336
59,145
49,461
36,496

113,043
27,408
11,580

128,542
184,918
183,209
281,603
167,676
74,831

174,563
127,423
166,501
43,770

131,290
33,697
15,118

227,689
233,523
205,610
351,334
180,384
81,522

183,715
133,311
175,293

142,890
38,008
15,574

Uptake	of	the	first	dose	and	second	dose,	by	priority	group

Following data quality improvement work, the numbers of people classified as care home residents has increased compared to figures presented before 30th March.
Uptake figures now exclude data on those who have died from any cause.
The figures for care home residents, age-groups and clinical risk groups only include people who are recorded as Wales residents. The figures for care home staff, health care workers and
social care workers may include people who work in Wales, but live elsewhere. Figures for care home residents and care home workers are based on care homes for older adults. Figures
for adults aged 16 to 65 years in an at-risk group do not include Clinically Extremely Vulnerable adults, data collection and collation for this group is still underway and there may be
changes to the reported group size.
The groups in each line of the table are not mutually exclusive and people may appear in more than one. For example, people aged 80 years and older who live in a care home will appear
in the rows for “80 years and older” and “Care home residents”. All data presented in this table come from the Welsh Immunisation System (WIS). The data undergo continuing quality
assurance and as a result there may be fluctuations on a day to day basis in group size totals and coverage. Following data quality improvement work, the numbers of people classified as
care home workers has changed compare to figures presented before 26th February. Not all data fields within WIS are complete for everyone and there will be a number of individuals
who cannot currently be classified into priority groups 1 to 9. These individuals are allocated into their appropriate group totals as data completeness improves. The national Group Size
figure for social care workers is not available, an estimate for percentage coverage in this group will be added to this table shortly. All data presented here are a provisional snapshot of
activity and will be subject to future revision.

Weekly	COVID19	coverage
report	at	health	board	level:

Monthly	enhanced	surveillance	report,
including	analysis	on	equality	of	coverage:
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