

#### **Daily summary**

1,443,885 Individuals who have received a first dose of COVID-19 vaccine\*

Individuals who have received a two dose course of COVID-19 vaccine\* 449,538

\*These figures are a daily cumulative snapshot of vaccinations given and recorded electronically as at 22:00 yesterday. Data entry will be incomplete at time of this daily report and the number of people vaccinated will be higher than these totals. Ongoing data entry will feed through into future updates. The data in this table are deduplicated so that people should not be 'double-counted', even if they appear in multiple priority groups.

### Uptake of the first dose and second dose, by priority group

Group	Group size (n)	Received 1st dose (n)	Received 2nd dose (n)	1st dose uptake (%)	2nd dose uptake (%)
Care home residents	15,574	15,118	11,580	97.1%	74.4%
Care home worker	38,008	33,697	27,408	88.7%	72.1%
Health care worker	142,890	131,290	113,043	91.9%	79.1%
Social care worker		43,770	36,496		
80 years and older	175,293	166,501	49,461	95.0%	28.2%
Aged 75-79 years	133,311	127,423	59,145	95.6%	44.496
Aged 70-74 years	183,715	174,563	91,336	95.0%	49.7%
Clinically extremely vulnerable aged 16-69 years	81,522	74,831	18,924	91.8%	23.2%
Aged 65-69 years	180,384	167,676	38,960	93.0%	21.6%
Clinical risk groups aged 16-64 years	351,334	281,603	12,191	80.2%	3.5%
Aged 60-64 years	205,610	183,209	25,774	89.1%	12.5%
Aged 55-59 years	233,523	184,918	30,507	79.2%	13.1%
Aged 50-54 years	227,689	128,542	29,395	56.5%	12.9%

Following data quality improvement work, the numbers of people classified as care home residents has increased compared to figures presented before 30th March.

Uptake figures now exclude data on those who have died from any cause.

The figures for care home residents, age-groups and clinical risk groups only include people who are recorded as Wales residents. The figures for care home staff, health care workers and social care workers may include people who work in Wales, but live elsewhere. Figures for care home residents and care home workers are based on care homes for older adults. Figures for adults aged 16 to 65 years in an at-risk group do not include Clinically Extremely Vulnerable adults, data collection and collation for this group is still underway and there may be changes to the reported group size.

The groups in each line of the table are not mutually exclusive and people may appear in more than one. For example, people aged 80 years and older who live in a care home will appear in the rows for "80 years and older" and "Care home residents". All data presented in this table come from the Welsh Immunisation System (WIS). The data undergo continuing quality assurance and as a result there may be fluctuations on a day to day basis in group size totals and coverage. Following data quality improvement work, the numbers of people classified as care home workers has changed compane to figures presented before 286 hebraup, Not all data fields within WISI accomplete for event and there will be a number of individuals who cannot currently be classified into priority groups 1 to 9. These individuals are allocated into their appropriate group totals as data completeness improves. The national Group Sze figure for social care workers in and variable, an estimate for percentage coverage in this group will be added to this table shortly. All data presented here are a provisional snapshot of activity and will be subject to future revision.

# Weekly summary

As at the week ending 28 March 2021, a total of 1,820,579 doses of COVID-19 vaccine were given in Wales and recorded in the COVID-19 Welsh Immunisation System.

Of the 1,820,579 doses given nationally, 1,402,207 were first doses and 418,372 were second doses.

Data entry at time of reporting will be incomplete and the number of people actually vaccinated will be higher. The figures below represent a weekly snapshot in activity recorded electronically. Ongoing data entry for vaccinations already given will feed through into future weekly updates.

Weekly COVID19 coverage report at health board level:

Monthly enhanced surveillance report, including analysis on equality of coverage:



Download report

## Summary by health board/trust of vaccination

Vaccinating Local Health Board/ Trust	Total doses
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board	358,602
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board	421,820
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board	247,159
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board	245,898
Hywel Dda University Health Board	220,010
Powys Teaching Health Board	92,155
Swansea Bay University Health Board	223,385
Public Health Wales	209
Velindre NHS Trust	11,164
Unknown	177
Wales Total	1,820,579

### Summary by health board of residence

Local Health Board Residence	Total doses
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board	360,878
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board	412,731
Cardiff and Vale University Health Board	246,270
Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board	248,490
Hywel Dda University Health Board	220,153
Powys Teaching Health Board	85,600
Swansea Bay University Health Board	220,558
Unknown	5,925
Wales Total	1,800,605

vn' indicates where vaccination records contained incomplete vaccinator or clinic details.

Data presented here give numbers of vaccinations given in Wales and recorded electronically, the actual numbers of vaccinations given will be higher due to ongoing data entry. The figure in the first table above includes 19,974 people who received their vaccination in Wales, but who were resident outside of Wales.